



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).200/2021

Appellant : Sri Manoj Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD South Salmara

Mankachar Division

Date of hearing : 17.01.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17.01.2022

The appellant Sri Manoj Das is present.

Sri Abdul Halim Al Mahmud, Asstt. Executive Engineer (TC) and SPIO, o/o the Executive Engineer, PWRD South Salmara Dist. Territorial Road Division is present and submits written statement vide letter no. SSR.DM/TC-Misc-2/1017 dated 06.01.2022. He informs that he has received the RTI application dated 25.03.2021 on 15.06.2021 only, and replied on 09.07.2021 seeking the appellant to deposit the sum of Rs. 628/- being cost of photocopying of the sought for informations. The contention of the appellant is that the SPIO has not replied within thirty days of receipt of his application. He further insisted that he will prove that the application was received by the SPIO prior to 15.06.2021 and prays for seven days' time for the same. Prayer granted.

Fix next date of hearing on 27.01.2022 at 02:00 PM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).200/2021 Copy to:

Dtd.17.01.2022

- 1. The
- 1. The Executive Engineer, PWD South Salmara Mankachar Division, Hatsingimari, Dist.- South Salmara Mankachar, Assam, Pin- 783 135 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD South Salmara Mankachar Division, Hatsingimari, Dist.- South Salmara Mankachar, Assam, Pin- 783 135 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Executive Engineer, PWD South Salmara Mankachar Division, Hatsingimari, Dist.- South Salmara Mankachar, Assam, Pin-783 135 for information and necessary action.

- 4. The Appellant, Sri Manoj Das, Publicity Secretary, Durnity Birodhi Manab Adhikar Suraksha Mancha, Batahguli, Panjabari, Guwahati- 37, Contact No.9435375384 for information. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission